

# CITY OF RIALTO CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

To: H & H General Contractors, Inc. Date: 11/13/2019

PO Box 536, Highland, CA 92346 Project No: & Phase 140802

Project: Valley Blvd/Cactus Ave and

Linden Ave Street Improvements

Tel: (909) 425-3907 Fax: (909) 425-3910

(909) 425-3910 Change Order No: 01

Purchase Order No: 2020-21

Attn: Juan Olvera, Project Manager Account Number(s): 201-500-4310-3001-140802-05

## **CHANGES IN WORK:**

Increase in Scope: Add additional street pavement replacement section (Station 10+21 to 22+50) due to the approved design not reflecting the proper pavement design section for major arterials for a traffic index of 10. The approval of this change order will direct the contractor to construct the pavement section per City of Rialto Standards.

#### **CHANGES IN COST:**

#### LIST BID ITEMS WITH QUANTITIES INCREASING

Item 1	Mobilization	Additional move for A/C Subcontractor	\$9,850.00
Item 2	Traffic Control	Traffic Control and Temp Striping	\$5,850.00
Item 7	<b>Unclassified Excavation</b>	345 CY partial thickness removal @ \$57	\$19,665.00
		478 CY full thickness removal @ \$57	\$27,246.00
Item 10	Class II Base	554 tons @ \$54	\$29,916.00
Item 9	AC pavement (HMA)	364 tons @ \$94	\$34,216.00
Item 8	AC Pavement (RHMA)	118 tons @ \$131	\$15,458.00

Additional Compaction Testing \$4800.00 Additional Trucking and Dump Fee's \$5710.00

The total increase in cost resulting from this Contract Change Order No. 01 is \$152,711.00

### **CHANGES CONTRACE TIME:**

The City granted an additional 22 working days to the contract time for the work identified on this change order.

## **SOURCE OF FUNDS:**

Funds are available in the following account(s): 201-500-4310-3001-140802-05

### **REASONS FOR CHANGE:**

The street section in question was designed to a 2" grind and 2" AC overlay with a rubber slurry seal for approximately 1/3 of the street. The remaining 2/3 of the street was to receive only the slurry seal. During construction it was observed that this section was only 2" of asphalt over native soil. The TI for this street is a 10 and a section of 6.5" AC over 7" of base is recommended by the projects soil report. A full section replacement would be required. The Contractor would be required to excavate the full 13.5" section and replace it with the appropriate quantity's indicated in the items listed above.

## SUMMARY OF COSTS:

Original Contract Amount: \$1,065,905.30 Original Completion Date: 03/06/2020
This Change Order: \$152,711.00 Days Added for this CCO: 22 Working Days
Previous Change Order(s): \$0.00 Previous Days Added: 0
Revised Contract Amount: \$1,218,616.30 Revised Completion Date: 04/07/2020

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

I have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor

H & H General Contractors, Inc.		
	Signature	Date
	Juan Olvera, Contractor Project Manager	
	Printed Name and Title	
City of Rialto		
Recommended By:		
Transtech Engineers	Earl Fraser ,Construction Inspector	Date
Reviewed By:		
	Azzam Jabsheh, P.E. Associate Civil Engineer	Date
Approved By:	Rod Foster, City Administrator	Date
<u>Distribution</u> : Original Conformed Copy: Contractor (1) City Clerk (1)	Conformed - File Copy: Engineering Pay File (1) Accounting Technician (1)	
Resident Engineer (1)	Procurement (1) Finance (1)	